
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003670-2021 

Contract

ELC-20-2020 East Lothian Kerbside Waste Collection

East Lothian Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-003670
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0295be  
Published 24 February 2021, 10:48am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Lothian Council

John Muir House

Haddington, East Lothian

EH41 3HA

Email

procurement@eastlothian.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM73 - East Lothian and Midlothian

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003670-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003670-2021
mailto:procurement@eastlothian.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

http://www.eastlothian.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0018
1

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.eastlothian.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00181
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00181


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

ELC-20-2020 East Lothian Kerbside Waste Collection

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

East Lothian Council intends to seek a service provider to carry out the collection of multi
materials and food waste to be delivered to the Council’s Waste Transfer Facility. It is
anticipated that the council will be using a competitive dialogue procedure with
negotiation.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £22,520,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

90511000 - Refuse collection services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM73 - East Lothian and Midlothian

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 8

East Lothian Council seeks a service provider to carry out the collection of multi materials
and food waste to be delivered to the Council’s Waste Transfer Facility.

The principal aim of the procurement is to move to a Charter aligned collection model that
delivers best value through the return of high quality resources to the commodities
market, while ultimately improving the service delivery to our Citizens.

It is anticipated that the contract will cover the collection from all households within its
authority area of; weekly separate collection of dry recycling materials in three streams
(from boxes or similar) and food waste. The contract can include a phased transition from
the current collection system to a service model delivering the weekly separate collection
of the required range of recyclable materials.

Background:

Located on the south east coast of Scotland East Lothian is approximately 270 square
miles in area and has 43 miles of coastline. Our boundaries extend from Musselburgh,
immediately east of Edinburgh's suburban edge, eastwards to Dunbar and beyond to the
Scottish Borders. From the coastline of the Firth of Forth, an agricultural plain extends
southwards to the Lammermuir hills.

East Lothian is well served by a network of roads. The principal route being the A1 Trunk
road running through the County.

The number of households in East Lothian is currently around 52,800. East Lothian is the
21st largest area out of Scotland’s 32 local authorities in terms of population. With the
population of East Lothian estimated to be 103,050 in 2015. Although the population of
East Lothian is relatively small it is forecast to grow by 23.3% between 2012 and 2037.

61.4% of East Lothian’s population live in the west of the area around the largest of the
main towns; Musselburgh (population 22,248), Tranent (10,610) Prestonpans (9,822), and
Cockenzie/Port Seton (5,293). The remaining 38.6% live in the eastern coastal and rural
areas. The principal towns in the east are Haddington (8,831), Dunbar (9,128), and North
Berwick (5,887). Nearly 70% of the population of Scotland live in large urban towns or
other urban areas; only 33.2% of East Lothian live in similar urban landscapes.

Waste Services operate out of Kinwegar Depot and Transfer Station, located on A199
Haddington Road near Wallyford, a high standard, purpose built facility for the transfer
and bulk haulage of mixed residual waste and for source-segregated organics and dry
recycling that completed construction in 2010.

The current kerbside collection Services are provided to all households in East Lothian,
and are split into a fortnightly dual stream box collection of comingled materials and a



Page 5 to 8

weekly separate collection of food waste.

The recycling collection services for East Lothian Council have been contracted out to the
private sector since late 2005.

East Lothian became signatories to the Scottish Government’s Household Waste Charter
in December 2016, subsequent announcement of the introduction of a Deposit Return
Scheme in Scotland has delayed this transition, but it is still the Council’s intention to
align kerbside service provision to the Charter.

In 2018 the Council achieved a recycling rate of 53.1% with the kerbside services for food
and commingled contributing to 40% of this rate.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This Procurement is being conducted using the competitive procedure with negotiation in
terms of regulation 30 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 for the
purpose of procuring Kerbside Waste Collection service.



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 153-376007

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Award of ELC-20-2020 East Lothian Kerbside Waste Collection

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

8 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:376007-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 8

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

FCC Environment (UK) Limited

900 Pavilion Drive, Northampton Business Park

Northampton

NN4 7RG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £22,520,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:643846)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

27 Chambers St,

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T06:43:17+0000
	TCPDF




